MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

Chapter 43.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and fifty-three of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and seven as amended by Chapter seventy-two of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and nine relative to transportation of Public Officials.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section two of chapter one hundred and fifty-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seven as amended by chapter seventy-two of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nine is hereby further amended by inserting after the word "families" in the fourth line of said section two the following words: 'Or to police officers, or to members of fire departments in course of duty,' also by inserting after the word "official" in the eighth line of said section the following words: 'Excepting police officers and members of fire departments,' so that said section two, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 2. This statute shall not apply to the issuance and interchange of passes for officers, agents, employees, surgeons, physicians and attorneys of railroads and other carriers, and their families, or to police officers, or to members of fire departments in course of duty, but such officer, agent or person, if holding or receiving free or reduced rate transportation, shall not receive from the state or municipality any mileage or pay for personal transportation as such state or county or municipal official over the steam or other railways from which he has free or reduced rate transportation; and it shall be the duty of all railway corporations, within five days of issuance. to file with the secretary of state the name of every federal, state or county or municipal official, excepting police officers and members of fire departments, to whom free or reduced rate transportation is issued by said corporation, the kind of transportation, the time for which it is good, and the reason for so doing.

It shall be the duty of the secretary of state to keep in a suitable book a record of all such free or reduced rate transportation so issued to any federal, state, or county or municipal official, which record shall be open at any time during office hours for public examination.'

Section 2, chapter 153, public laws 1907, as amended by chapter 72, public laws 1909, further amended.

Exceptions as to the is suance of passes to public officials.

Secretary of state shall keep a record of free transportation,

Approved March 17, 1911.

€3000